

## OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 86<sup>TH</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE 15<sup>TH</sup> SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF SANTA TERESITA, CAGAYAN HELD ON **MARCH 22, 2021** AT THE SB SESSION HALL.

Hon. Jose I. Gonzaga - SB Member/Temporary Presiding Officer Present: Hon. Ruben P. Fagela - Vice-Mayor (OIC at Mayor's Office) Hon. Jefferson M. Javier - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. William A. Lorenzo - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Mark Anthony P. Palor - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Conrado P. Tabaco - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Gloria O. Baldiviso - Sangguniang Bayan Member - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Rhudel A. Castillo Hon. Jethro S. Tibuc - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Aider M. Javier - ABC President/Ex-Officio Member - SK Federation President/Ex-Officio Member Hon. Guevarra J. Gregorio

Absent: None

## **RESOLUTION NO. 74-2021**

"A RESOLUTION BANNING THE ENTRY OF DRESSED PORK MEAT AND HOGS COMING FROM OTHER MUNICIPALITIES TO SANTA TERESITA PUBLIC MARKET AND ON OTHER PLACES FOR SALE WITHIN THE MUNICIPALITY"

WHEREAS, cases of African Swine Fever (ASF) are present in some municipalities in the Province of Cagayan;

WHEREAS, one of the primary objectives of the LGU is to protect its constituents from any harm that would cause losses in their livelihood or income from raising pigs in their backyards

WHEREAS, in order to safeguard our hog industry hence this resolution subject to existing regulations passed by this body;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Honorable Jefferson M. Javier with the accord of the majority;

RESOLVE, as it is hereby resolved by this August Body to ban the entry of dressed pork meat and hogs coming from other municipalities to Santa Teresita Public Market and other places for sale within the municipality;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copies of this resolution be furnished to all offices concerned for their information and reference.

CARRIED.

I CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution:

Sanggunian Secretan

APPROVED, this day of April 26, 2021:

DE GRACIA, CESE **Municipal Mayor** 

ATTESTED & CERTIFIED TO BE ADOPTED:

SE UGON I emporary SON SB Membe esiding Officer